NOTICE OF DETERMINATION.



Proceeding under section 9.2 of the FNSW Grievance and Disciplinary Regulations

Proceeding Details:

| Tribunal reference | GPT 21-15 |
|--------------------|--|
| Date of hearing | N/A |
| Time of hearing | N/A |
| Venue of hearing | N/A |
| Tribunal Member(s) | N/A |
| Respondent | Sydney United 58 FC |
| Fixture | 1 st Grade NPL Mens' match between Sydney United 58 FC (SUFC) and Sydney FC (SFC) at Sydney United Sports Centre on 7 March 2021. |

Charge(s) and Determination(s):

| Charge(s) | Tribunal determination |
|--|---|
| 1. Following the conclusion of the 1st Grade NPL Mens' match between SUFC and SFC at Sydney United Sports Centre on 7 March 2021 Spectators standing on the far side of the ground (or "the hill side"), an area traditionally occupied by Spectators associated with SUFC, ignited four flares in breach of section 16.4(d), Schedule 3, Table C, Offence Code 25-01 of the Football NSW Grievance and Disciplinary Regulations 2021 (Regulations). | 1. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty Determination: \$500 fine payable to Football NSW within 30 days of the date of the Notice of Charge |
| Costs: N/A | TRAII |

The Respondent has accepted the determination in lieu of proceeding to a hearing and, in so doing, has waived any right of appeal.

Date Issued: 31 August 2021